

NO. 20-15616

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

In re: GOOGLE LLC  
STREET VIEW ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS LITIGATION

---

BENJAMIN JOFFE, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

DAVID C. LOWERY,  
*Objector-Appellant*,

v.

GOOGLE, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California at San Jose  
No. 3:10-cv-2184-CRB, District Judge Charles R. Breyer

---

Opening Brief of Appellant David C. Lowery

---

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW CENTER  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
Theodore H. Frank  
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(703) 203-3848  
ted.frank@hlli.org  
*Attorneys for Objector-Appellant*

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statutes and Rules.....	xi
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	1
Standard of Review .....	4
Statement of the Case .....	4
A. Plaintiffs sue over Google’s collection of Wi-Fi data. ....	5
B. Google settles with attorneys general from 39 states.....	6
C. Google and plaintiffs settle. ....	6
D. The <i>cy pres</i> recipients.....	7
E. Lowery objects.....	8
F. The district court approves the Settlement. ....	11
Summary of Argument .....	13
Argument.....	17
I. Approval of a <i>cy-pres</i> -only settlement is legal error under Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) when it is feasible to make distributions to some class members.....	17
A. <i>Cy pres</i> is part of a larger problem of conflicts of interest in class- action settlements where gamesmanship exploits recognized incentive problems. ....	19
B. <i>Cy pres</i> is especially prone to abuse.....	23
C. The district court erred as a matter of law in holding it was not feasible to make payments to the class. ....	28
1. Feasibility is determined by the ability of <i>some</i> class members to make a claim, rather than <i>every</i> class member, because otherwise nearly every class action settlement could become a <i>cy pres</i> settlement, nullifying Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	30

2.	The district court’s holding that claiming class members could not self-identify is inconsistent with its treatment of named plaintiffs and Rule 23(e)(2)(D). .....	34
D.	In the alternative, if it is impossible to create a settlement with “distributable” funds, Rule 23(b)(3) certification was an error of law.....	36
E.	Class certification was inappropriate because class counsel’s and the class representatives’ breach of fiduciary duty in favoring third parties over the class violated Rules 23(a)(4) and (g)(4). .....	39
II.	Distribution of a class settlement fund by court order without affirmative consent by individual class members is state action in violation of the First Amendment. ....	42
III.	Even if <i>cy pres</i> were appropriate, the defendant’s and class counsel’s “significant prior affiliation” with the <i>cy pres</i> recipients made settlement approval legal error. ....	44
IV.	Even if the settlement could be legally approved, it is inappropriate to use the 25% benchmark for a <i>cy pres</i> -only settlement fund. ....	46
	Conclusion.....	49
	Statement of Related Cases Under Circuit Rule 28-2.6 .....	50
	Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7)(C) and Circuit Rule 32-1 .....	51
	Certificate of Service .....	52

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Abdullah v. U.S. Sec. Assocs.</i> , 731 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015).....	2, 14, 18-19, 21-22
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc., v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	39, 41
<i>n re Aqua Dots Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	38, 41
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	4, 16, 34, 46, 48
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	2, 15, 18, 28, 30-32
<i>Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19-20, 28, 30
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	37
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017).....	2, 9, 15, 32, 35-37
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	39-40
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	26
<i>In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016).....	29, 32

*In re Citigroup Sec. Litig.*,  
199 F. Supp. 3d 845 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) ..... 26

*In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.*,  
236 F.R.D. 48 (D. Me. 2006) ..... 27

*Dennis v. Kellogg Co.*,  
697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 3, 20-21, 25, 39, 44-48

*Devlin v. Scardelletti*,  
536 U.S. 1 (2002) ..... 1

*In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.*,  
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 19, 22, 40-41, 47

*Durning v. Citibank, N.A.*,  
950 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 18

*Environmental Protection Info. Ctr., Inc. v. Pac. Lumber Co.*,  
257 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 19

*Eubank v. Pella Corp.*,  
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 45

*Fraley v. Facebook*,  
966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013) ..... 9, 28-29, 33

*Fraley v. Facebook*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116526 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2012).....28-29

*Frank v. Gaos*,  
139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)..... 14, 17, 27, 31-32, 35, 38-39, 41

*In re Google Buzz Privacy Litig.*,  
2011 WL 7460099 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 2, 2011).....26-27

*In re Google Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.*,  
934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019) ..... 16, 19, 39, 44, 46, 48

*In re Google Plus Profile Litig.*,  
No. 5:18-cv-06164-EJD (N.D. Cal.).....29-30

*In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.*,  
 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017),  
*vacated on other grounds, Frank v. Gaos*,  
 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)..... 11-12, 14, 16, 18, 23, 34, 43

*Harris v. Quinn*,  
 573 U.S. 616 (2014)..... 3, 15-16, 26, 41

*In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc.*,  
 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) ..... 47

*In re Hotel Tel. Charges*,  
 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974) .....2-3, 38

*In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.*,  
 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 48

*In re Hydroxycut Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 No. 09-md-2087 BTM (KSC),  
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165225 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2013) .....45-46

*Ira Holtzman, C.P.A. & Assocs. v. Turza*,  
 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 28, 30-31

*Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....42-43

*Joffe v. Google, Inc.*,  
 729 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 5

*Kamm v. California City Development Co.*,  
 509 F.2d 205 (9th Cir. 1975) ..... 38

*Keepseagle v. Perdue*,  
 856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 27

*Klier v. Elf Atochem N.A., Inc.*,  
 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) .....2, 15, 19, 25, 28, 31

*Knapp v. Art.com*,  
 283 F. Supp. 3d 823 (N.D. Cal. 2017) ..... 40

*Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000*,  
567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... 16, 42-43

*Lane v. Facebook*,  
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 3, 11, 14-16, 18, 24, 31, 34, 44-46

*Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of Cal., Inc.*,  
222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 40

*Marek v. Lane*,  
571 U.S. 1003, 134 S.Ct. 8 (2013)..... 14, 22-23

*McDonough v. Toys ‘R’ Us*,  
No. 06-cv-00242 (E.D. Pa.) ..... 33

*Mirfasibi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.*,  
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 25

*Molski v. Gleich*,  
318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003).....24, 34, 41

*In re Motor Fuel Temp. Sales Practices Litig.*,  
872 F.3d 1094, 1113-14 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 12, 42

*Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC*,  
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 37

*Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.*,  
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 40

*NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 42

*Nachshin v. AOL, LLC*,  
663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....3, 4, 39, 43, 45-48

*NewGen, LLC v. Safe Cig, LLC*,  
840 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 4

*Noel v. Thrifty Payless, Inc.*,  
445 P.3d 626 (Cal. 2019) ..... 37

*N.Y. Times v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 42

*O’Connor v. Donaldson*,  
422 U.S. 563 (1975)..... 18

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 42

*Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.*,  
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....1-2, 4, 15, 22, 28, 31-33, 47

*Pearson v. Target Corp.*,  
No. 1:11-cv-07972 (N.D. Ill.) ..... 33

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 12

*Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions*,  
715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013).....3, 16, 39-40, 44, 48

*Redman v. RadioShack Corp.*,  
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 47

*Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank*,  
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 45

*Roes v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC*,  
944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 2, 14, 18-19, 21

*Sakamoto v. Duty Free Shoppers, Ltd.*,  
764 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 31

*In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mkt’g and Sales Practices Litig.*,  
869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 41

*Tyson Foods Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 27

*United States v. Kimsey*,  
668 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 31



*Walker v. Life Ins. Co. of the SW.*,  
953 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 2020).....36-37

*Weinberger v. Great N. Nekoosa Corp.*,  
925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 40

*Zimmerman v. Oregon Dep’t. of Justice*,  
170 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 15, 34

Rules and Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2511 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)..... 26

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 ..... 15, 18, 26, 37

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4) .....9, 11, 16, 20, 38-41

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(2) ..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3) .....2, 9, 11, 15-17, 36-38, 43

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....1, 15, 17-18, 28, 30-31, 34

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)..... 48

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(D)..... 2, 15, 34-35

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(g)(4).....9, 11, 16, 20, 39-41

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 54(b) ..... 1

U.S. Const., Am. I ..... 3-4, 9, 12, 16, 26, 41-43  
 U.S. Const., Art. III..... 1

Other Authorities

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,  
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 1.05, *comment f* (2010)  
 ..... 20, 40

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,  
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.07 (2010)..... 3, 44-45, 48

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,  
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.07(a) (2010) ..... 2

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,  
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.07 *comment (b)*  
 (2010) ..... 3, 16, 25, 28, 44, 46

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,  
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.13 (2010) ..... 47

Chasin, Chris J.,  
*Modernizing Class Action Cy Pres Through Democratic Inputs*,  
 163 U. PENN. L. REV. 1463 (2015)..... 23

Erichson, Howard,  
*Aggregation as Disempowerment*,  
 92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 859 (2016)..... 21-22, 27

Gold, Russell M.,  
*Compensation’s Role in Deterrence*,  
 91 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1997 (2016) ..... 25

Gorsuch, Neil M. & Paul B. Matey,  
*Settlements in Securities Fraud Actions: Improving Investor Protection*  
 (Wash. L. Found. 2005) ..... 22

Liptak, Adam,  
*Doling Out Other People’s Money*,  
 N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 26, 2007) ..... 27

Parloff, Roger,  
*Google and Facebook’s new tactic in the tech wars*,  
 FORTUNE (Jul. 30, 2012)..... 24

Redish, Martin H. *et al.*,  
*Cy Pres Relief & the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action:  
 A Normative and Empirical Analysis*,  
 62 FLA. L. REV. 617 (2010)..... 14, 22-23

Rubenstein, William B.,  
 6 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 18:19 (5th ed.) ..... 43

Sheley, Erin L. & Theodore H. Frank,  
*Prospective Injunctive Relief and Class Settlements*,  
 39 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL. 769 (2016)..... 21

Rubenstein, William B.,  
 6 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 18:19 (5th ed.) ..... 43

Stone, Brad,  
*Google Says It Collected Private Data by Mistake*,  
 N.Y. TIMES (May 14, 2010)..... 5

Vascellaro, Jessica E.,  
*Google Says It Mistakenly Collected Data on Web Usage*,  
 WALL ST. J. (May 14, 2010) ..... 5

Vogel, Kenneth P.,  
*Google Critic Ousted From Think Tank Funded by the Tech Giant*,  
 N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 30, 2017)..... 24

Wasserman, Rhonda,  
*Cy Pres in Class Action Settlements*,  
 88 U.S.C. L. REV. 97 (2014)..... 26, 47
